ctical Guide
Law in Emerging
1 Asia

Michael Doyle

‘EHILIPPINES

NAM V.-

e

\ £

-—. .. —
INDONESIA

Written in
Association
with Practicing
Attorneysin *
Each Country

"ﬁ




DoyLE’s PrRacTiCcAL GUIDE TO
BusiNEss LAW IN EMERGING
COUNTRIES IN ASIA

Michael Doyle

Edited by ,Mllll ,Lm SAY, s '
" t
| jh \J .

-.,,:f s

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESs

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2010
Seri Manop and Doyle Ltd.
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Doyle, Michael.
Doyle’s practical guide to business law in emerging countries in Asia /
Michael Doyle.
p. cm.
ISBN 978-1-59460-777-6 (alk. paper)
1. Business law--Asia. 2. Commercial law--Asia. I. Title. II. Title: Practical
guide to business law in emerging countries in Asia.

KMC84.B87D69 2010
346.507--dc22

2009053510
CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.Cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



DoYLE’s PrRAcTICAL GUIDE TO
BuUSINESS LAw IN EMERGING
COUNTRIES IN ASIA



Other Books by Michael Doyle
Doyle’s Practical Guide to Thailand Business Law
Doyle’s Practical Guide to Thailand Intellectual Property Law



More Praise for Doyle’s Guide
“This is a book that every transnational business lawyer, whether in private
practice or in-house, will want. Its lucid exposition also makes it a valuable
tool for non-lawyer international investors and traders.”
Charles E. McCallum, Former Chair
American Bar Association, Business Law Section

“A useful resource for entrepreneurs and managers planning business start-
ups or expansion in Asia.”

Dr. Philip Hallinger, Professor of Management

Hong Kong Institute of Education

“Michael Doyle’s book provides a much-needed guide to navigating through
the sometimes bewildering maze of government rules and bureaucracies for
doing business in Asian countries.”

Bill Hannay, Former Chair
American Bar Association, Section of International Law

“This book is the ultimate reference for doing successful business in Asia!”
William E. Heinecke, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
Minor Group

“Michael Doyle provides crucial reading for doing business in emerging
Asia, including India and China. In this book, the authors share insight and
practical advice into the different legal and business systems in some of the
world’s most critical markets.”

Ashish Sudhakar, Senior Asia Pacific Manager
DISYS Singapore Pte Ltd

“Michael Doyle manages to communicate—in plain English—the key legal
issues facing foreign investors in developing Asia today.”

Michael S. Murray, Regional Chief Executive Officer

East Asia Coats Plc



For my mother,
Kathryn Doyle



From left to right: Benjamin Yap representing Kelvin Chia Partnership (Viet-
nam); Ravi Singhania representing Singhania & Partners (India); Jiang JIANG
representing Hylands Law Firm (China); Renato Leuterio representing Grant
Thornton Hendrawinata (Indonesia); Michael Doyle representing Seri Manop
& Doyle (Thailand); Michael Lee representing Pamir Law Group (China); and
Azmi Mohd Ali representing Azmi & Associates Advocates & Solicitors
(Malaysia).

Angara Abello Concepcion Regala & Cruz (the Philippines) not pictured.

Picture taken in front of The Opera House in downtown Ho Chi Minh City,
Vietnam.



Contents

China

Chapter 1 « Should Our Business Establish as a Limited Company,

AN U W N -

Representative Office, or Branch?

. Limited Company

. Branch and Representative Office
. Representative Office

. Branch

. Capital Required

. Official Fees

Chapter 2 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up of a

L
— O 0 00 N O\U AW N —

—
A U W

Foreign-Held Company?

. Formation Agents

. Shareholders

. Filings

. Timing

. Company Name

. Feasibility Study Reports and Project Proposals
. Business License

. Company Address

. Registered Capital and Total Investment
. Articles of Association

. Legal Representative

. Directors

. Official Fees

. Bank Accounts

. Chops and Chop Controls

. Public Access to Company Details

xi

N O W

O

10
10
11
11
12
13
13
14
15
16
17
17
17
17
18



xii CONTENTS

Chapter 3 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating
as a Foreign-Held Company?
1. Regulated Activities
2. WOFE and JV Activities
3. Nominee Shareholders
4. Common Offshore Structures
5. Stock Options and Employee Incentives

Chapter 4 « What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?
1. Qualifications of Foreign Employees
2. Restricted Professions
3. Application Process
Employment License
. Visa Notification Letter
Applying for and Obtaining the Employment Visa (Z Visa)
. Temporary Residence Certificate
Health Certificate
Work Permit
. Residence Permit
. Applicable Fees
Renewal of Work Permit and Residence Permit

o

o R Ao o

Chapter 5 + What Investment Incentives Are Available to
Foreign Investors?

1. General Tax Incentives
a. Agricultural Activities
b. Participation in Infrastructure Projects
c. Environmental Protection
d. Transfers of Technology

2. Western Development Tax Incentives Investment
a. Tax Incentives
b. Access to Restricted Activities

3. Special Economic Zones and the Shanghai Pudong Zone

Chapter 6 + What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign
Ownership of Land?
1. Land Use Right
2. Purchase for Self Use
3. Purchase for Business or Other (Non-Self Use) Purpose

19
19
20
21
21
23

25
26
26
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
31

33
33
33
34
35
35
36
36
36
37

39
39
40
41



CONTENTS

4. Financing and Foreign Exchange Controls
5. Primary and Secondary Markets
6. Title Search

India

Chapter 7 « Should Our Business Establish as a Company,
Branch Office, Liaison Office, or Project Office?
1. Private Limited Company
2. Branch Office, Liaison Office, and Project Office
a. Branch Office
b. Liaison Office
c. Project Office

Chapter 8 *+ What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up
of a Foreign-Held Company?

. Promoters

. Director Registration

. Company Name

Memorandum and Articles of Association

. Registered Capital and Paid-Up Capital

. Director Signing Authority

. Company Auditor

. Timing

. Official Fees

. Other Registrations

. Opening of Bank Account

. Public Access to Company Details

—
— O 0 0N U A WN

p—
[\

Chapter 9 = What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating
as a Foreign-Held Company?

1. Regulated Activities

2. Foreign Investment Approval
a. Approval Method
b. Automatic Approval Method

3. Reporting Requirements
a. Inward Remittance
b. Issuance of Shares

41
43
43

47
47
48
48
50
50

53
53
54
54
55
55
57
58
58
58
59
60
60

61
61
62
62
63
63
63
64



Xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 10 « What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?
1. Application Procedure
2. Employment Visa Period
3. Intra Company Transfers
4. Dependents
5. Registration of Foreign Nationals

Chapter 11 + What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign
Investors?
1. Special Economic Zones
a. SEZ Tax Incentives
i. Tax Exemptions on Income from Exports
ii. Customs Duty Exemptions
iii. Central Excise Duty Exemption
iv. Service Tax Exemption
v. Central Sales Tax (CST) Exemption
b. Additional Benefits
c. SEZ Requirements
2. Export Oriented Unit

Chapter 12 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign
Ownership of Land?

1. Ownership for Non-Business Purposes

2. Ownership for a Business Purpose

3. Land Ownership by Indian Subsidiaries of Foreign Companies

4. Leases

5. Title Search

6. Documentation

Indonesia

Chapter 13 « Should Our Business Establish as a Company Limited
or Representative Office?
1. Company Limited
2. Representative Office
3. Capital Required
4. Registration and Official Fees

65
65
66
66
66
67

69
69
70
70
71
71
71
71
72
72
73

75
75
76
78
78
79
79

83
83
84
86
86



CONTENTS

Chapter 14 + What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up

NN U W N~

of a Foreign-Held Company?

. Timing

. Filings

. Company Name

. Authorized Capital

. Minimum Capital

. Articles of Association
. Bank Accounts

Chapter 15 *« What Legal Issues Are Associated with Establishing

1.

2.

a Representative Office?
National Representative Office
a. Bilateral Trade
b. Construction
¢. Mining Activities
d. Banking
Regional Representative Office

Chapter 16 *+ What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?

1.
. Foreign Labor Utilization Plan

. Limited Stay Visa

. Limited Stay Permit Card (KITAS)
. Exit/Re-Entry Permit

. Work Permit Rules

. Work Permit Term

. Dependent Visa

0NN U W

General Requirements

Chapter 17 « What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign

1.

2.
3.
4.
9,

Investors?
Tax Incentives
a. Income Tax Reduction
b. Extended Carry Forward Loss
c. Accelerated Depreciation
Reduction of Import Duties
Export Manufacturing
Bonded Zones
Land Rights

87
87
88
88
88
89
89
90

91
91
92
93
94
94
95

97
97
98
99
99
99
100
101
101

103
104
104
105
105
105
106
107
107



xvi CONTENTS

Chapter 18 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign
Ownership of Land?

1. Using a Nominee
a. Loan Agreement
b. Statement Letter
c. Right of Use Agreement
d. Power of Attorney

2. Using the Foreign Company Limited
a. Leasehold (Hak Guna Usaha/HGU)
b. Building Rights (Hak Guna Bangunan/HGB)
c. Right of Use (Hak Pakai/HP)

Malaysia

Chapter 19 + Should Our Business Establish as a Limited Company,
Representative Office, Branch Office, or Regional Office?

1. Limited Company
2. Branch, Representative Office, and Regional Office
a. Branch
b. Representative Office and Regional Office
3. Capital Required
4. Branch Registration and Official Fees
5. Representative Office and Regional Office Registration

Chapter 20 < What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up

of a Foreign-Held Company?
. Promoters and Subscribers
. Reservation of Company Name
. Memorandum of Association
. Articles of Association
. Directors
. Address
. Share Capital
. Official Fees
. Timing
. Filings
. Public Access to Company Details
. Purchase of Shelf Companies

[o BN B e RS ) A S

—
N — O \O

109
109
110
110
110
110
110
111
111
112

117
117
118
119
119
120
120
122

125
125
126
126
127
127
127
128
128
129
129
129
130



CONTENTS

Chapter 21 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating
as a Foreign-Held Company?
1. Definition of Foreign
2. Bumiputera Requirements
3. Nominee Shareholders
4. Registration

Chapter 22 +« What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?
1. Employment and Visit Pass
2. Reference Visa
3. Dependents
4. Required Documentation for the Employment Pass and Visit Pass
5. Application Process
a. Initial Approval
i. Manufacturing Sector Employment
ii. IT Sector Employment
iii. Financial Sector Employment
iv. Securities Sector Employment
v. Biotechnology Sector Employment
vi. Other Work Areas
b. Approval from the Immigration Department
6. Official Fees

Chapter 23 + What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign
Investors?

1. Malaysian Industrial Development Authority (MIDA)
a. Pioneer Status
b. Investment Tax Allowance
c. Bio Nexus Status

2. Free Zones
a. Free Commercial Zones
b. Free Industrial Zone

Chapter 24 + What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign
Ownership of Land?
1. Residential Property
a. Financing
b. Ownership Ratio
2. Purchases Requiring EPU Approval

131
131
132
132
133

135
135
136
136
137
137
138
138
139
139
139
140
140
140
141

143
143
144
145
146
148
148
148

151
151
151
152
152



xviii

CONTENTS

a. Non-Residential Property
b. Exemptions

3. Restrictions on Foreign Interests
4. Title Search
5. Leases

Chapter 25 « Should Our Business Establish as a Corporation, Branch,

Philippines

Representative Office, or Regional Office?

1. Corporation

2. Branch Office, Representative Office, Regional Headquarters,

and Regional Operating Headquarters
a. Branch Office
b. Representative Office

c. Regional Headquarters and Regional Operating Headquarters

3. Capital Required
4. Registration and Official Fees

Chapter 26 * What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up

O 00 N O\ U W W~

Ptk ek b
= W N = O

of a Foreign-Held Company?

. Incorporators

. Timing

. Filings

. Company Name

. Signatures

. Principal Office

. Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws
. Capital Stock

. Minimum Capital

. Directors

. Filing Fees

. Bank Accounts

. Public Access to Company Details
. Documentary Stamp Tax

Chapter 27 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating

1.
2;

as a Foreign-Held Company?
License to Do Business Requirement
Regulated Activities

152
154
155
155
155

159
159

160
160
161
161
163
163

165
166
166
166
167
167
168
168
168
169
169
170
170
170
170

171
171
171



CONTENTS

3. Capitalization Requirements
4. Nominee Shareholders

Chapter 28 + What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?
1. Entry to the Philippines
2. Visa Conversion
3. Special Working Permit
4. Working Visas
a. Pre-Arranged Employment Visa
b. Treaty Trader Visa
c. PEZA and BOI Visas
d. Multiple Entry Special Non-Immigrant Visa
5. Alien Employment Permit

Chapter 29 « What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign
Investors?
1. Board of Investments
a. Tax Exemptions
i. Pioneer Status
ii. Investment in Less Developed Areas
b. Additional Tax Deductions
c. Additional Incentives
2. Enterprises Registered with Special Economic Zone Authorities

Chapter 30 « What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign
Ownership of Land?
1. Condominium Ownership
a. Title to the Common Areas, Including the Land, Is Held by
a Condominium Corporation, Not by the Condominium
Owners Directly
b. Foreign Interest in the Condominium Corporation Does Not
Exceed 40%
2. Land Ownership by Foreign Companies
3. Title Search
4. Lease of Private Lands
a. Lease for Commercial Purpose
b. Lease for Residential Purpose

172
173

175
175
175
176
176
177
178
180
181
181

185
185
185
186
187
188
188
189

191
191

191

192
192
193
193
193
194



