Doyle's Practical Guide to Business Law in Emerging Countries in Asia

Michael Doyle Written in Association

INDONESIA

with Practicing Attorneys in Each Country

Doyle's Practical Guide to Business Law in Emerging Countries in Asia

Michael Doyle



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2010 Seri Manop and Doyle Ltd. All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Doyle, Michael.

Doyle's practical guide to business law in emerging countries in Asia / Michael Doyle.

p. cm.

ISBN 978-1-59460-777-6 (alk. paper)

1. Business law--Asia. 2. Commercial law--Asia. I. Title. II. Title: Practical guide to business law in emerging countries in Asia.

KMC84.B87D69 2010 346.507--dc22

2009053510

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Doyle's Practical Guide to Business Law in Emerging Countries in Asia

Other Books by Michael Doyle

Doyle's Practical Guide to Thailand Business Law Doyle's Practical Guide to Thailand Intellectual Property Law

More Praise for Doyle's Guide

"This is a book that every transnational business lawyer, whether in private practice or in-house, will want. Its lucid exposition also makes it a valuable tool for non-lawyer international investors and traders."

Charles E. McCallum, Former Chair American Bar Association, Business Law Section

"A useful resource for entrepreneurs and managers planning business startups or expansion in Asia."

> Dr. Philip Hallinger, Professor of Management Hong Kong Institute of Education

"Michael Doyle's book provides a much-needed guide to navigating through the sometimes bewildering maze of government rules and bureaucracies for doing business in Asian countries."

> Bill Hannay, Former Chair American Bar Association, Section of International Law

"This book is the ultimate reference for doing successful business in Asia!"
William E. Heinecke, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
Minor Group

"Michael Doyle provides crucial reading for doing business in emerging Asia, including India and China. In this book, the authors share insight and practical advice into the different legal and business systems in some of the world's most critical markets."

> Ashish Sudhakar, Senior Asia Pacific Manager DISYS Singapore Pte Ltd

"Michael Doyle manages to communicate—in plain English—the key legal issues facing foreign investors in developing Asia today."

Michael S. Murray, Regional Chief Executive Officer East Asia Coats Plc For my mother, Kathryn Doyle



From left to right: Benjamin Yap representing Kelvin Chia Partnership (Vietnam); Ravi Singhania representing Singhania & Partners (India); Jiang JIANG representing Hylands Law Firm (China); Renato Leuterio representing Grant Thornton Hendrawinata (Indonesia); Michael Doyle representing Seri Manop & Doyle (Thailand); Michael Lee representing Pamir Law Group (China); and Azmi Mohd Ali representing Azmi & Associates Advocates & Solicitors (Malaysia).

Angara Abello Concepcion Regala & Cruz (the Philippines) not pictured.

Picture taken in front of The Opera House in downtown Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam.

Contents

China

Chapter 1 • Should Our Business Establish as a Limited Company,	
Representative Office, or Branch?	3
1. Limited Company	3
2. Branch and Representative Office	4
3. Representative Office	4
4. Branch	6
5. Capital Required	6
6. Official Fees	7
Chapter 2 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up of a	
Foreign-Held Company?	9
1. Formation Agents	9
2. Shareholders	10
3. Filings	10
4. Timing	11
5. Company Name	11
6. Feasibility Study Reports and Project Proposals	12
7. Business License	13
8. Company Address	13
9. Registered Capital and Total Investment	14
10. Articles of Association	15
11. Legal Representative	16
12. Directors	17
13. Official Fees	17
14. Bank Accounts	17
15. Chops and Chop Controls	17
16. Public Access to Company Details	18

xii CONTENTS

Chapter 3 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating	
as a Foreign-Held Company?	19
1. Regulated Activities	19
2. WOFE and JV Activities	20
3. Nominee Shareholders	21
4. Common Offshore Structures	21
5. Stock Options and Employee Incentives	23
Chapter 4 • What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?	25
1. Qualifications of Foreign Employees	26
2. Restricted Professions	26
3. Application Process	26
a. Employment License	27
b. Visa Notification Letter	27
c. Applying for and Obtaining the Employment Visa (Z Visa)	28
d. Temporary Residence Certificate	29
e. Health Certificate	29
f. Work Permit	29
g. Residence Permit	29
h. Applicable Fees	30
i. Renewal of Work Permit and Residence Permit	31
Chapter 5 • What Investment Incentives Are Available to	
Foreign Investors?	33
1. General Tax Incentives	33
a. Agricultural Activities	33
b. Participation in Infrastructure Projects	34
c. Environmental Protection	35
d. Transfers of Technology	35
2. Western Development Tax Incentives Investment	36
a. Tax Incentives	36
b. Access to Restricted Activities	36
3. Special Economic Zones and the Shanghai Pudong Zone	37
Chapter 6 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign	
Ownership of Land?	39
1. Land Use Right	39
2. Purchase for Self Use	40
3. Purchase for Business or Other (Non-Self Use) Purpose	41

CONTENTS	xiii
4. Financing and Foreign Exchange Controls	41
5. Primary and Secondary Markets	43
6. Title Search	43
India	
Chapter 7 • Should Our Business Establish as a Company,	
Branch Office, Liaison Office, or Project Office?	47
1. Private Limited Company	47
2. Branch Office, Liaison Office, and Project Office	48
a. Branch Office	48
b. Liaison Office	50
c. Project Office	50
Chapter 8 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up	5.2
of a Foreign-Held Company?	53
1. Promoters	53
2. Director Registration	54
3. Company Name4. Memorandum and Articles of Association	54
	55 55
5. Registered Capital and Paid-Up Capital	55 57
6. Director Signing Authority	57 50
7. Company Auditor	58
8. Timing 9. Official Fees	58 50
	58
10. Other Registrations	59
11. Opening of Bank Account	60
12. Public Access to Company Details	60
Chapter 9 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating	
as a Foreign-Held Company?	61
1. Regulated Activities	61
2. Foreign Investment Approval	62
a. Approval Method	62
b. Automatic Approval Method	63
3. Reporting Requirements	63
a. Inward Remittance	63
b. Issuance of Shares	64

xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 10 • What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?	65
1. Application Procedure	65
2. Employment Visa Period	66
3. Intra Company Transfers	66
4. Dependents	66
5. Registration of Foreign Nationals	67
Chapter 11 • What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign	
Investors?	69
1. Special Economic Zones	69
a. SEZ Tax Incentives	70
i. Tax Exemptions on Income from Exports	70
ii. Customs Duty Exemptions	71
iii. Central Excise Duty Exemption	71
iv. Service Tax Exemption	71
v. Central Sales Tax (CST) Exemption	71
b. Additional Benefits	72
c. SEZ Requirements	72
2. Export Oriented Unit	73
Chapter 12 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign	
Ownership of Land?	75
1. Ownership for Non-Business Purposes	75
2. Ownership for a Business Purpose	76
3. Land Ownership by Indian Subsidiaries of Foreign Companies	78
4. Leases	78
5. Title Search	79
6. Documentation	79
Indonesia	
Chapter 13 • Should Our Business Establish as a Company Limited	
or Representative Office?	83
1. Company Limited	83
2. Representative Office	84
3. Capital Required	86
4. Registration and Official Fees	86

CONTENTS	xv

Chapter 14 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up	
of a Foreign-Held Company?	87
1. Timing	87
2. Filings	88
3. Company Name	88
4. Authorized Capital	88
5. Minimum Capital	89
6. Articles of Association	89
7. Bank Accounts	90
Chapter 15 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Establishing	
a Representative Office?	91
1. National Representative Office	91
a. Bilateral Trade	92
b. Construction	93
c. Mining Activities	94
d. Banking	94
2. Regional Representative Office	95
Chapter 16 • What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?	97
1. General Requirements	97
2. Foreign Labor Utilization Plan	98
3. Limited Stay Visa	99
4. Limited Stay Permit Card (KITAS)	99
5. Exit/Re-Entry Permit	99
6. Work Permit Rules	100
7. Work Permit Term	101
8. Dependent Visa	101
Chapter 17 • What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign	
Investors?	103
1. Tax Incentives	104
a. Income Tax Reduction	104
b. Extended Carry Forward Loss	105
c. Accelerated Depreciation	105
2. Reduction of Import Duties	105
3. Export Manufacturing	106
4. Bonded Zones	107
5. Land Rights	107

xvi CONTENTS

Chapter 18 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign	
Ownership of Land?	109
1. Using a Nominee	109
a. Loan Agreement	110
b. Statement Letter	110
c. Right of Use Agreement	110
d. Power of Attorney	110
2. Using the Foreign Company Limited	110
a. Leasehold (Hak Guna Usaha/HGU)	111
b. Building Rights (Hak Guna Bangunan/HGB)	111
c. Right of Use (Hak Pakai/HP)	112
Malaysia	
Chapter 19 • Should Our Business Establish as a Limited Company,	
Representative Office, Branch Office, or Regional Office?	117
1. Limited Company	117
2. Branch, Representative Office, and Regional Office	118
a. Branch	119
b. Representative Office and Regional Office	119
3. Capital Required	120
4. Branch Registration and Official Fees	120
5. Representative Office and Regional Office Registration	122
Chapter 20 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up	
of a Foreign-Held Company?	125
1. Promoters and Subscribers	125
2. Reservation of Company Name	126
3. Memorandum of Association	126
4. Articles of Association	127
5. Directors	127
6. Address	127
7. Share Capital	128
8. Official Fees	128
9. Timing	129
10. Filings	129
11. Public Access to Company Details	129
12. Purchase of Shelf Companies	130

CONTENTS	xvii

Chapter 21 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating	
as a Foreign-Held Company?	131
1. Definition of Foreign	131
2. Bumiputera Requirements	132
3. Nominee Shareholders	132
4. Registration	133
Chapter 22 • What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?	135
1. Employment and Visit Pass	135
2. Reference Visa	136
3. Dependents	136
4. Required Documentation for the Employment Pass and Visit Pass	137
5. Application Process	137
a. Initial Approval	138
i. Manufacturing Sector Employment	138
ii. IT Sector Employment	139
iii. Financial Sector Employment	139
iv. Securities Sector Employment	139
v. Biotechnology Sector Employment	140
vi. Other Work Areas	140
b. Approval from the Immigration Department	140
6. Official Fees	141
Chapter 23 • What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign	
Investors?	143
1. Malaysian Industrial Development Authority (MIDA)	143
a. Pioneer Status	144
b. Investment Tax Allowance	145
c. Bio Nexus Status	146
2. Free Zones	148
a. Free Commercial Zones	148
b. Free Industrial Zone	148
Chapter 24 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign	
Ownership of Land?	151
1. Residential Property	151
a. Financing	151
b. Ownership Ratio	152
2. Purchases Requiring EPU Approval	152

xviii CONTENTS

a. Non-Residential Property	152
b. Exemptions	154
3. Restrictions on Foreign Interests	155
4. Title Search	155
5. Leases	155
Philippines	
••	
Chapter 25 • Should Our Business Establish as a Corporation, Branch,	
Representative Office, or Regional Office?	159
1. Corporation	159
2. Branch Office, Representative Office, Regional Headquarters,	
and Regional Operating Headquarters	160
a. Branch Office	160
b. Representative Office	161
c. Regional Headquarters and Regional Operating Headquarters	161
3. Capital Required	163
4. Registration and Official Fees	163
Chapter 26 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with the Start-Up	
of a Foreign-Held Company?	165
1. Incorporators	166
2. Timing	166
3. Filings	166
4. Company Name	167
5. Signatures	167
6. Principal Office	168
7. Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws	168
8. Capital Stock	168
9. Minimum Capital	169
10. Directors	169
11. Filing Fees	170
12. Bank Accounts	170
13. Public Access to Company Details	170
14. Documentary Stamp Tax	170
Chapter 27 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Operating	
as a Foreign-Held Company?	171
1. License to Do Business Requirement	171
2. Regulated Activities	171

CONTENTS	X1X	

3. Capitalization Requirements	172
4. Nominee Shareholders	173
Chapter 28 • What Is the Process to Obtain a Work Permit?	175
1. Entry to the Philippines	175
2. Visa Conversion	175
3. Special Working Permit	176
4. Working Visas	176
a. Pre-Arranged Employment Visa	177
b. Treaty Trader Visa	178
c. PEZA and BOI Visas	180
d. Multiple Entry Special Non-Immigrant Visa	181
5. Alien Employment Permit	181
Chapter 29 • What Investment Incentives Are Available to Foreign	
Investors?	185
1. Board of Investments	185
a. Tax Exemptions	185
i. Pioneer Status	186
ii. Investment in Less Developed Areas	187
b. Additional Tax Deductions	188
c. Additional Incentives	188
2. Enterprises Registered with Special Economic Zone Authorities	189
Chapter 30 • What Legal Issues Are Associated with Foreign	
Ownership of Land?	191
1. Condominium Ownership	191
a. Title to the Common Areas, Including the Land, Is Held by	
a Condominium Corporation, Not by the Condominium	
Owners Directly	191
b. Foreign Interest in the Condominium Corporation Does Not	
Exceed 40%	192
2. Land Ownership by Foreign Companies	192
3. Title Search	193
4. Lease of Private Lands	193
a. Lease for Commercial Purpose	193
b. Lease for Residential Purpose	194